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GOVERNMENT OF GOA 

ECONOMY IN FIGURES-1991

S1.No', Item ‘ Um‘t. ■ 1989-90 1990-91

I. Acfcninistrative structure
•Geographical area Sq. kms. 3,702 3,702
•Districts Nos. 2 2
Talukas It 11 11
Towns II 15 15
Vniages{as per 198T popula­
tion census)
Inhabited revenue villages ti 396 398
Uninhabited revenue villages ti 9 9
Municipal Councils II 13 13
Village Panchayats H 183 183
Blocks II 10 :to
Parliament Members 
a) Lok Sabha Nos. 2 2
b) Rajya Sabha ii 2 2
Vidhan Sabha Seats II - -

j 1

40 40
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S1.No. Item  ̂ Unit . 1989-9U 1990-91"

II. Populatiorr (1981 Census) -

Total Lakhs- 10^08 10.08

i) Males II 5.10 5.10
ii) Females- II 4.-98- ■ 4.98

'Rural II $.85, 6.85

. i) Males
II l 4 1  * 3.41

ii) Females I 3.44 3.44
Urban

II 3.23 3.23
i) Males II 1.69 1.69

ii) Females. II 1.54 1.54
Sex-ratio Females per

‘000‘ males 975 975
Scheduled castes NoSi 20,619 20,619
Scheduled tribes II 690 690
Total worker^ Lakhs 3.56 3.56
Percentage of workers
to total pj)pulati'on Percent ‘ 35.35 35.35
Density ^ Persons per

Sq.km; 272 272
Average household size 

/
Nos. 5.'1 ■ 5.1



ST. No. Item TJHTT 1989-90 1990-93

Decennial growth 
of population 
Literacy rate 
i). Males 

1i) Females 
Rural
I) Males
II) Females 
Urban
i) Males 

i»i) Females

rate

III. State-Income
State Dome'st'ic

(a)(b)
Net 
Product 
i) At CLfrrent prices 
i1) At.constant prices 
Per Capita' Income 
i) A t' c u rr.en t.. p r 1 c e,s _. 

ii) At constant prices

Percent

Lakh Rs

In Rs.
II

26.74
57.25
65.99
48.29
53.56 
63.06 
44.15 
65.08 
71.88
57.57

85,087
45,098

6,939
3,678

26.74 
57.25 
65.99 
48'. 29
53.56 
63.05 
44.15 
65.08 
71.88
57.57

85’*, 087 
45,098

6,939
3,678

(a) Q‘u>cl< estimates
(b) Figures’.of 1989-90-are repeated for 1*990-91



SVNo. Item Unit 19S9-90 1990- 91

IV. Budget (a)
Tax revenue Lakh Rs. 7,332.50’ 8,603.75
Non-tax revenue (b) II 6,065.75 7,057.19
Development expenditure 
on revenue account * M 17,023.95 • 21,398.29
Non-development expen­
diture oiT revenue - 
account^ ' li 5,809.58 6,876.63
Capital receipts It 11,068.46 16,000.28
Capital disbursement 9,832.14 12,569.85

V. Taxes
Net customs revenue 
col lected Lakh Rs. 4,695.02

t

5,942.26
Net central excise 
re\tenue collected It 10,519.08 10,519.08(c)
Sales Tax collected 
(Net total) 
i)/Local II 4,473.68 4,473.68(c)

,ii) Central 11 :482.83 482.83(c)

Enterta^inment tax 
col lected If 68.58 74.08

(a) Figures for 1989-90 are actuals whereas for 1990-91 ar^ revised
estimates

(b) excludes grant-in-aid figures
(c) figures of 1989-90 are repeated for 1990-91



SI.No. Item UHit '1989-90 1990-91

VI. Annual Plan Expenditure (a)
Agriculture- and Allied 

. Services Lakh Rs. 734.06 892.44
Rural Development It 286.42 220.52
Irrigation & Flood 
Control II 2,040.96 2,850.97
Energy M 730.64 963.25
Industries & Minerals II 587.29 1,179.38
Transport - II 1,452.50 1,848.37
Science, Technology &  ̂
Environment tl 44.06 64.61
Social Services II 4,961.82 5,107.38
Economic Services II 211.24 231.46
General Services 11 246.27 186.31
Total M .11,295.26 13,544.69

VII. Agriculture (b) T*

Total cropped area Hectares 1,55,590 1,55,590
Net area sown II 1,43,341 1,43,341
Area sown more than 
ohce' II 12,249 12,249

(a) Figures for 1990-91 are unreconciled
(b) Figures of 1989.-90 are repeated for 1990-91.



SL N 0. Ite m Unit 1989-90 1990-91

Area irrigated Hectares 13,383(P) 13,383(P)
Areaaunder high yielding
varieties II 60,401' 60,401 '
Foodgrains production Tonnes 1,52,006 1,52,006
Production of rice II 1,38,040 1,38,040
Production of ragi II 3,760 3,760
Average yielifof rice .
i) Kharif Kgs/Ha. .2,441 2,441
ii) Rabi I*' 2,889 2,889
Average yield of ragi It 1,047 1,047
Estimates of production
i) Coconut ‘OOO'nuts 1,07,50b 1,07,500
ii) Cashew nut Tonnes 12,000 12,000
iii). Arecanut II 1,450 1,450
ic) Sugarcane II 81,716 81,716V

vm. Animal Husbandry
Production-of milk Tonnes 27,000 27,000
Production of eggs ■QOO’ Nos.' 92,000 92,000



1 -------------
X, L i v e s t ^  (a)

Livestock '
Cattle
Buffaloes
PtQIS
Others
Poultry

X- Fisheries
Marine fish catch , 
i) Quantity 

ii) Value 
Ini and fish catch 
1) Quantity 

ii) Value 
XI. Electricity

towns electrified 
Villages electrified 
Electricity consumed 
Domesti c ,consumpti on 
Commercial consuJnption

Un'it

Nos.
V
II
II
n
II

Tonnes 
Lakh Rs.

Tonnes 
Lakh Rs.

Nos.
u

Lakh Kwh
II

3,16,193 
1,12,016 

40-, 812 
85,955 
77,410 

6,08,135

50,783.8
2,439.56

1,663.2
217.55

15
377

4,180
1,149

334

Data relate to 1967 Livestock Census 
Figures relate to 1981 Census 
Estimated consumption for .1990-91

3,16,193
1,12,016

40,812
85,955
77,410

6,08,135

53,178:7
2,692.55

3,046.2 
' 447.97

15*
377

4,726**
1,273

381

, * 
**



SI.No. Ttem Unit- 1989-90 ■1 9 9 0 - 9 r

Industrial consumption Lakh Kwh 2,254 2,073
Consumption for irriga­
tion purposes II ' 100 147
Other purposes ‘ H 803 852
Per capita consuiliption Kwh 415 406

X I I . C o o p e r a t i o n  (a)
(Cooperative Societies/ 
banks Nos. 827 827

Members >1. 3,11,567 3,11,557

Share capital Rs. in '000' 2,32,067 2,32,067

Working capital >1 26,72,764 26,72,764
Deposits II 16,09,982 16,09,982
Loans advanced II 8,91-,988' 8,91,988.

13,07,018^Loans outstanding M 13,07,018

Sales *11 5,92,037 5,92,037

Profits II 31,316 31,316
L o s 5

II 1,165 1,165

X l I I . B a n k i n q

Scheduled Commercia 
Banking Offices Nos. 255 257(P)
Deposits Lakh Rs. 1,38,738 1,36,643(P) .

90 are repeated for 1990-91. 
(P) Provisional



SI, No. ' Item Unit 1989-90 1990-^1.
Bank Credit Lakh Rs. 4i,SFr“ 42,'169(P)
Average population 
served per banking office Nos. 4,847 4,865

XIV. Industries
Small scale industrial 
units(Registered'with 
Industries Department) Nos. 4,664 4,763
Large and medium industrial ir 41 42
units

XV. Minerals
Mineral production '000'

Tonnes 9,786 13,616
Jron Ores II 9,731 13,554
Manganese Ores II 7 11
Ferro-manganese ores . II •25 44
Bauxite II 23 7

XVI. Transport and Communication
Length of roads (P) Kms. 7,202 7^242

‘ (P) Provisional
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SI .No. Item Unit 1989-90 1590-9T

Length of surfaced •
roads(P) 'Kms. . 4,308 4,333
Motor vehicles registered.' Nos. 1,08,518' 1,27,422(P)
Motor vehicles in operation II 1,13,270 1,22,054(P)
Post Offices ' II 234 238
Public call offices It 98 102
Telegrctph offices II 77 73

XVII. Tourism
Hotels/lodging houses Nos. 325 325
Beds in hotels/lodging
houses II •• T1,500 11,500
Arrival of indian touri'sts ‘ II 7,82,033 8,00,000(P)
Arrival of foreign tourists II 97,656 1,00,000{P)

XVIII. Labour and Emplo^ent (a)
. Employment Exchanges and
Sub-Exchanges Nns.. 2 2
Persons registered II * 12,862 14,059

Vacancies notified II 3,838 3;853
Persons placed in employment II 1,055 727

Persons remained on live re­
gister at the end of the year II 80,171 92,337

(P) Provisional
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SKNo. Item Unit 1989-90 1990-91‘

XIX. Distribution of State 
Govt. Employees (a)

A. Regular Hot. 29,621 29,62T

1. Gazetted
Permanent II 457 457 .

Lien-holders 11 570 570
Temporary II • 511 511

Total n 1,538 ,538
2,Non-qazetted

Permanent Nos. 15,052 15,052
L’ien-holders II 2,912 2,-912
Temporary )l 10,119 10,119
Tot at 11 28,083 28,083

B. Non-regular 11̂ 4,156 4,156-
.Grand Total It 33,777 33,777

XX. Education
Institutions
Primary level Nos. 1,250 1,266
Middle level n 436 440
Secondary level n 329 338
Higher Secondary level

1

11 39 43

(a) Figures relate to 1988-89, the same are repeated for 1990-91.
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M,.No. ' Item Unit 1989-90' ■■ r?90-91

Vocational and professional .
(School level and post matric
level) Nos. 26 24
Teachers training institutes II •5 2
University/Colleges for
general education ii 15 16
University/Colleges for
professional education 11 13 14
Enrolment
Primary level Nos. 1,07,216 1,05,173
Middle level II 84,840 83,708 .
Secondary level II 68,064 60,908
Higher secondary level II 16,812 18,025
Vocational & Professional II 5,726 5,748

• Teachers training institutes II 350 186
University college^ for

10,341generefl education It 10,539
University colleges for
Professional education II ,2,377 . 2,310
Out-turn of matriculates Student

passed 11,391) Results
Out-turn of graduates/
post graduates

V . . .

It

<
2,508)' awaited

(a) Results of exams held in March & October, 1990.



iv.Nn--- Item .. Unit 1989-90-

XXI. Medical and Health 
Services
Government hospitals Nos. 31 31
Beds in Sov4;. hospitals " 2,389 ‘ 2,396
Private hospitals " 87 92
Beds in private hospitals " 1,404 1,575
Rural medical dispensaries " 28 28
Health Centres
i) Urban Nos. 5 5

1i) Rural " 20 \ 20
Sub-centres " 170 175*
Dental clinics- " 17 . 17
NIateraity and child wel­
fare centres including
Dai centres " 27 27
Family Welfare Programme
clinics “ 259 264
Sterilizations performed ” 4,568 4,341
Intra Uterine Device (I.U.D) " 3,695. 3,533
Contraceptive users (C.C.U.) "  ̂ 16,816 14,167
Doctor population ratio “ 1:91^ 1:893

13
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S U k x Item Unit ■1989-.9CT

^XII. Vital Statistics (p)

Marriages Nos. 6,353 ..•6,353
Birth rate Birt.hs per

s '000' popu­
lation 17.09 18.45

Death rate Deaths per
'000' popu­
lation 6.'54 6.45

xxin. 20-Point Programme •

Achievements of
selected prograinmes/
schemes :
Integrated Rural
Development programme
i) Scheduled Cas'te

families -benefi-
tted Nos. 86 52

ii) Other families
benefitted Nos. 3,772 , 3,148
Total (i+ti) It 3,858 3,200

(p) Provisional figures *
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'Sri. Mo, ■■■ Item 1 Unit 1585-90 1590-51

National Rural/landless’ ‘Mandays
8.04Employment Programme in lakhs 9.07

Families economically 
assisted.

Scheduled Caste
•

. NOs. '  ̂1,033 1,167-

Villages provided with •
drinking water facilities 11 58 42
Housesites a>lotteid No. of 

families 164 J24
Construction assistance 
provided !l 197 99
Slum population covered No. Tof.

perso^ns 800 ' 200
Families of economically 
vyeaker section provided 
with houses Nos. 160 160

* Vinaqes/hamlets electri­
fied (wad as) II 30 18
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3T7Rq7 Item

Pumpsets energised 
Trees plantecj 
Bio-gas plants set up 
P.H.Centres/Sub-centres 
New fair price shops 
opened
Villages and Small Scale 
Units set-up

Unit

Nos, 
Lakh Nos 

Nos.

1989-90 1950-91

287
76.22

250
3

13

322

232
71.08

190
5

16

196

’>r d «T!I* f"
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